
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 11 January 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14th December, 2017.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, 
ALTRINCHAM WA14 1PE   
 
To consider the attached report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

5 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 11 January 2018 
   

 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), Mrs. J. Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, M. Cornes, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, 
B. Sharp, L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 2nd January, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 14th DECEMBER, 2017 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Mrs. Reilly (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carter (Substitute), Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Sharp, 

Walsh and Wright.   
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Mrs. Brophy, Mrs. Bruer-Morris, Hyman, Jarman, Lloyd, 

Mitchell and Mrs. Young.  
 
 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gratrix, Malik, O’Sullivan and 

Mrs. Ward.  
 
39. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th November, 2017, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.      
 
40. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
41.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
  (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 89582/FUL/16 – Mr. Kirkman – 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho 
Road, Bowdon.  

 Works in conjunction with new court surface 
to include new kerbing, retaining wall, steps, 
patio area, ramp for disabled access, ramp for 
machin
[...]
dicial Interest in Application 

90945/FUL/17, being a Governor at the school and removed herself from the 
Committee.  After making representations to the Committee as a Ward Councillor she 
remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the 
Application.] 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

the creation of Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) to form a full sized playing enclosure for 
rugby union and football activities with new artificial grass pitch surface, new perimeter 
ball-stop fencing, new hard standing areas for pedestrian access, goals storage and 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th December, 2017 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

maintenance access; new floodlights. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted subject to a reduction 

in the hours of operation to 0900 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 1000 to 1500 hours 
Saturday and at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  
 
43.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91289/FUL/17 – WELLINGTON 

SCHOOL – WELLINGTON SCHOOL, WELLINGTON ROAD, TIMPERLEY  
 
 [Note:  Councillor Dr. Barclay declared a Personal Interest in 91289/FUL/17 as a former 

employee of the school also Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in 
91289/FUL/17 as a friend is on the Board of Governors and he also helps fundraise for 
the school.]  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for a floodlighting scheme to existing All-weather pitch (erection of 8 
no. 11.8 metre high floodlighting columns). 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  
 
44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91948/FUL/17 – RCW STRETFORD 

LTD. – ROYAL WORKS, EDGE LANE, STRETFORD  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of 47 dwellings across 40 apartments, 3 
townhouses, and 4 semidetached houses, and a landscaped public open space. 
Associated alterations to existing vehicular access and formation of internal access road 
and parking. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 
 (A)  That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon the 

completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal Agreement be 
entered into to secure:-  

 
   (i)  The provision of five affordable homes, in accordance with Policy L2 of the 

Trafford Core Strategy.  
  
 (B)  In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th December, 2017 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.  

 
 (C)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 
45. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOs):  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO 

REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF 
DWELLINGS TO SMALL HMOs AND NOTING OF ASSOCIATED DRAFT SPD 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report setting out the reasons 

behind the proposals to introduce a Borough-wide Article 4 Direction to remove 
permitted development rights for changes of use from dwellings (Use Class C3) to 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). The report also detailed the need for and 
purpose of the adopt
[...]
ations specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 11th January 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

86160 Land at Lock Lane, Partington 
Bucklow St 
Martins 

1 Minded to Grant 

91610 
Dovecote Business Park, 
Old Hall Road, Sale, M33 2GS 

Sale Moor 51 Grant 

92563 
Merrick, 22 Willoughby Close, 
Sale, M33 6PJ 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

72 Grant 

92598 
Gateways, 14 Broadway, Hale 
Barns, WA15 0PG 

Hale Barns 86 Minded to Grant 

92764 
Gulmarg, Garden Lane, 
Altrincham, WA14 1EU 

Altrincham 107 Grant 

 

http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NRH0L3QL01T00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ORFO29QLIGI00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OWXIAEQLL3I00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OX1R52QLL6800
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OY4LQ8QLLNY00


WARD: Bucklow St Martins  86160/OUT/15 DEPARTURE: YES 
 
Application to extend the time limit for the implementation of planning 
permission H/OUT/68617 (Outline application, including details of access, for 
residential development of up to 550 dwellings; associated footpath, 
landscaping and ecological 
[...]
g s106 obligation to provide improvements to the highway network 
and improvements to public transport is required to make the development 
acceptable. Unlike the previous application (H/OUT/68617), when it was 
considered that the full contribution should go to public transport 
improvements, it is considered that there has been a material change in 
planning circumstances in that improvements to the A6144 Manchester Road 
have become a higher priority. It is therefore recommended that a sum of 
£384,000 is to be secured, index linked from the previous contribution 
associated with the original scheme to be spent on highway improvements. A 
specific scheme has been identified by the LHA: 

 Contribution to improvements at Manchester Road/ Flixton Road/ Isherwood 
Road junction either independently or in conjunction with any necessary 
improvements brought forward as a result of the delivery of other schemes in 
the vicinity, or a contribution to the proposed link road to and through the 
development site at Carrington.  

 
 Any remaining monies will be used for enhancement to public transport, 

specifically a contribution towards the provision of bus stops and any 
necessary access improvements to allow buses to serve the development. 
 
Other Highway Issues 
 

89. Peak and Northern Footpath Society have provided comments on the 
application. They have requested that a planning condition be attached to 
ensure no obstruction to a public right of way (PROW).  As part of the 
previous approval an appropriate Informative was included on the decision 
notice advising the applicant of the need to keep the definitive rights of way 
free from obstruction, as such it is considered appropriate to include a similar 
informative in the event that planning permission is granted for this 
development. 

 
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
 

90. Core Strategy policy L7 states that in relation to matters of amenity protection 
development must not prejudice the amenity of future occupie
[...]
red that the (very 
limited) adverse consequences of the development would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits; indeed the planning balance is very 
much weighted in favour of the development. The proposals are in 
accordance with the development plan and where relevant policies are out of 
date, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission 
for the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure : 

 1.46ha of open space on site; 
 The provision of the ‘Green Loop’ and; 
 A contribution of £384,000 to highways and public 

transport improvements in the vicinity of the site and 
specifically the following identified schemes:- 

a) Contribution to improvements at Manchester 
Road/ Flixton Road/ Isherwood Road junction 
either independently or in conjunction with any 
necessary improvements brought forward as a 
result of the delivery of other schemes in the 
vicinity, or a contribution to the proposed link road 
to and through the development site at Carrington. 

b) Public Transport enhancements – contribution for 
the provision of bus stops and any necessary 
access improvements to allow buses to serve the 
development. 

 
(ii)       To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that 

planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions 
(un
[...]

21

1

1

25

17

15

2

2

1

15

7

18

13

1

13

28.7m

5

Worthington

51

26 41

3a

Dovecote Business &

LB

14
1

141

12
9

129

15
1

151

101

214

224

10
0

240

10
5

14
0

245

226

127

254

15
9

152

10
3

229

237

166

213

234

221

CR

211

11a

11
7

RID
IN

G C
LOSE

10
3a

L
E

IT
H

 R
O

A
D

LINCOLN GROVE RUTLAND LANE

Dovecote House

LEITH AVENUE

WYTHENSHAWE ROAD

TCB

1 to 6

ALE AVENUE

AYFIE
LD A

VENUE

Gantry

Gantry

Pond

31
 to

 36

13
 to

 18

19 to 24

15

Ward Bdy

El Sub Sta

Playgrou

W
IL

LO
W

 C
O

U
R

T

Mast (Telecommunication)

2

29.0m

9

ALL R
OAD

22

28

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91610/FUL/17

Dovecote Business Park, Old Hall Road, Sale  (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/01/2018

Trafford Council

21/12/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 71

65274_16
Typewritten Text
Dane
Road



 

 
 

WARD: Ashton On Mersey 
 

92563/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: NO 

 
Retention of remodelled dwelling including part single part two storey 
extensions, alterations to roof shape including formation of three dormer 
window and an increase in ridge height, and extensions and alterations to 
garage along with elevational changes involving resiting and insertion of 
windows. 
 
Merrick, 22 Willoughby Close, Sale, M33 6PJ 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Naylor 
AGENT:    PHD Design 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received more than six objections contrary to 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a detached bungalow situated on the western side and at 
the head of the cul-de-sac, Willo
[...]
esigning House Extensions 
and Alterations. 

 
4. The extended garage hereby permitted and existing hardstanding to the front 

shall be kept available for the parking of motor vehicles at all times.  
 
Reason: To ensure adequate garaging /off street parking provision is retained 
and thereby avoid the harm to amenity, safety or convenience caused by on 
street parking, having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for 
Designing House Extensions and Alterations and Supplementary Planning 
Document3: Parking Standards and Design and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 83



 

 
 

 
BB 

 

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 84



1

2

3

8

4
5

9

Court

12

40

10

13
14

16

18
17

19

31

59 21

22

44 35

41

62

78

27

28

23

11

D
R

IV
E

Rylatt

P
L

A
N

T
 C

L
O

S
E

W
IL

L
O

U
G

H
B

Y
 C

L
O

S
E

Rylatt Court

1 to 6
7 to 12

El Sub Sta

11

1

1

2

2

21

12

12
1

40

14

22
2

8

10

4

1

1

27

6

7

Windsor

10
15

16

22

35

20

K
ILV

E
R

T

3
112

Court

19

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92563/HHA/17

Merrick, 22 Willoughby Close, Sale  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/01/2018

Trafford Council

21/12/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 85



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Barns 
 

92598/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of two storey detached dwelling following demolition of existing 
house incorporating accommodation within the roofspace and garage and 
other ancillary accommodation at basement level. 

 
Gateways, 14 Broadway, Hale Barns, WA15 0PG 
 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Mussar
[...]
e noted, however the proposal 

complies and is in excess of the detailed spatial distancing contained with the 
Council’s Guidelines for New Residential Development. As such, the proposal  
would not harm the amenities of neighbouring properties through overbearing 
effect, or a loss of privacy or light.  

 
56. The impacts of development upon the highway network, drainage and the local 

green infrastructure are considered acceptable and therefore it is recommended 
to accept a resolution to grant permission subject to the submission of a bat 
emergence survey during the next active season. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO THE UNDERTAKING OF 
A BAT EMERGENCE SURVEY. 
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows: - 
 

(i) On receipt of the bat emergence survey, to consult with the Greater Manchester 
Ecological Unit; 

(ii) To thereafter determine the application appropriately in accordance with the 
advice of the Greater Manchester Ecological Unit, including if appropriate the 
imposition of any additional planning conditions.  

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 
2575 dwg 1 
2575 dwg 2 
2575 dwg 3 
2575 dwg 4 

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 101



 

 
 

2575 dwg 5 
2575 dwg 6 

 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. Notwithstanding any description of materia
[...]
64/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling to allow for the erection of a replacement 2 
storey dwelling to include new replacement boundary walls and landscaping. 

 
Gulmarg, Garden Lane, Altrincham, WA14 1EU 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Lee 
AGENT:  GA Studio Architects 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
Councillor M Young has requested that this application be determined by the 
Planning and Development Management Committee for the reasons set out within 
the report. There have also been 6 or more representations contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a detached bungalow on a roughly rectangular site on the 
eastern side of Garden Lane. There are small garden areas to the northern and 
southern sides of the building. The western boundary of the site with Garden Lane is 
formed by a mix of brick walling, fencing and the rendered side wall of the property. 
There are two existing pedestrian accesses in this boundary wall and the fencing 
appears to block a former vehicular access to the site with an area of hardstanding 
beyond within the site. The bungalow is dilapidated and the garden areas overgrown 
with areas of hardstanding.  
 
Springfield to the west of the site across Garden Lane, is a detached dormer bungalow 
with associated access and parking on the southern side. Beyond the rear northern wall 
of the bungalow is a car parking area used by adjacent offices.  
 
Adjoining the application site to the north is a recent development of a pair of semi-
detached houses with gated access off Garden Lane. There is a brick wall and fencing 
between these houses and the application site to a height of approximately 1.8 metres. 
 
There is a brick boundary wall along the southern garden boundary of the application 
site beyond which is the car park of a 4 storey office building at the junction of Garden 
lane and Victoria Street. 
 
To the east of the application site are the gardens of houses fronting Springfield Road to 
[...]

G
F

IE
LD

 R
O

A
D

VICTORIA STREET

TA
B

L
E

Y
 M

E
W

S

2 to
 5

41.0m

42.2m

8 
to

 1
2

House

20 to
 24

Kennedy

El Sub Sta

1

36

2

32

1

2

PH

9

10

15

Methodist Church

MARKET STA
M

FO
RD

Th
e S

ou
th

m
ark B

u
ild

in
g

44.6m

Gulmarg
Springfield

Spring Bank

Unicorn Hotel

G
A

R
D

E
N

 L
A

N
E

tio
n 

H
o

WOODLAND

House

Court

34

PH

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92764/FUL/17

Gulmarg, Garden Lane, Altrincham  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/01/2018

Trafford Council

21/12/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th January 2018 133



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 Agenda Item 
WARD: ALTRINCHAM                                                                   87009/FUL/17                                                                                                                                                                                              

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM 
WA14 1PE 

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:376649 N:387868 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 87009/FUL/17 which is currently awaiting 
decision. 

APPLICANT:   Citybranch Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

 

SITE 

Development proposal by Citybranch Limited on land at Pott Street, Altrincham 
WA14 1PE bounded by Market Street to the north, Altrincham Market Hall to the 
east, Greenwood Street to the south and the new South Trafford Health and 
Wellbeing Centre to the west. 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Altrincham described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/3113). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the 
development to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for 
to the Council under reference 87009/FUL/17. 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up: The highway to be stopped up is at 
Altrincham in the Metropolitan Borough of Trafford, shown on the plan and is a south 
western part of Pott Street. It commences 10 metres south west of the western 
corner of the Altrincham Market extending in a south easterly direction for a distance 
of 16.29 metres and having a maximum width of 4.66 metres. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the areas of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the 
attached plan. 

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers: 

Public Notice 

Draft Order 



A
LTRIN

C
H

A
M

 M
A

RK
ET

NCRASS
Text Box
HIGHWAY AT ALTRINCHAM IN THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD


NCRASS_1
Placed Image

NCRASS_2
Placed Image



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 11.01.18
	86160D
	86160P
	91610D
	91610P
	92563D
	92563P
	92598D
	92598P
	92764D
	92764P


	5 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1PE
	Agenda Item 5 - Proposed Stopping Up Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11th JANUARY, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Malik, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. A. Crowe),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Brotherton, Freeman, Whetton and Young.  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gratrix.  
 

46. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 

2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

47. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

48. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 86160/OUT/15 - PEEL 
HOLDINGS (LAND & PROPERTY) LTD - LAND AT LOCK LANE, 
PARTINGTON  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application to extend the time limit for the implementation of planning permission 
H/OUT/68617 (Outline application, including details of access, for residential 
development of up to 550 dwellings; associated footpath, landscaping and 
ecological works.) 
 
  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:- 

 
  (i)  To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 January 2018 

 

 

 
2 

1.46ha of open space on site; 

The provision of the ‘Green Loop’ and; 

A contribution of £384,000 to highways and public transport 
improvements in the vicinity of the site and specifically the following 
identified schemes:- 

a)  Contribution to improvements at Manchester Road/ Flixton 
Road/ Isherwood Road junction either independently or in 
conjunction with any necessary improvements brought forward 
as a result of the delivery of other schemes in the vicinity, or a 
contribution to the proposed link road to and through the 
development site at Carrington. 

b)  Public Transport enhancements – contribution for the provision 
of bus stops and any necessary access improvements to allow 
buses to serve the development. 

 
(ii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

 
(iii)  To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above) and to the following 
additional condition:-  

 
 34.  The site shall be drained via separate systems for the disposal 

of foul and surface water.  
  Reason: To secure a satisfactory system of drainage and to 

prevent pollution of the water environment having regard to 
Policies L5 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
49. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91610/FUL/17 - EURO 

GARAGES LTD - DOVECOTE BUSINESS PARK, OLD HALL ROAD, SALE  
 
[Note:  Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 
91610/FUL/17 as his son is an employee of the Agent.] 
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a Drive-Thru’ coffee shop, 
with associated site access, car parking and other works.  
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote; as the votes cast were tied the Chairman used her 
casting vote to support the application.  
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 January 2018 

 

 

 
3 

  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined.  

 
50. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92563/HHA/17 - MR. & MRS. 

NAYLOR - MERRICK, 22 WILLOUGHBY CLOSE, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the retention of remodelled dwelling including part single part two 
storey extensions, alterations to roof shape including formation of three dormer 
window and an increase in ridge height, and extensions and alterations to garage 
along with elevational changes involving resiting and insertion of windows. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted subject to 
additional conditions regarding landscaping and wall mitigation.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That consideration of the application be deferred in order for 

the proposal to be amended to remove the garage element and, subject to 
the proposal being so amended, delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development for determination. 

 
51. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92598/FUL/17 - MRS. 

MUSSARAT - GATEWAYS, 14 BROADWAY, HALE BARNS  
 
[Note:  All Members of the Committee declared a Personal Interest in Application 
92598/FUL/17, as the speaker against was known to them being a former 
employee of the Council.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of two storey detached 
dwelling following demolition of existing house incorporating accommodation 
within the roofspace and garage and other ancillary accommodation at basement 
level. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:-  

 
(i)  On receipt of the bat emergence survey, to consult with the Greater 

Manchester Ecological Unit.  
 

(ii)  To thereafter determine the application appropriately in accordance 
with the advice of the Greater Manchester Ecological Unit, including 
if appropriate the imposition of any additional planning conditions.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 January 2018 

 

 

 
4 

 
(iii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  

 
(iv)  That subject to (i) and (iii) above planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

52. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92764/FUL/17 - MR. LEE - 
GULMARG, GARDEN LANE, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling to allow 
for the erection of a replacement 2 storey dwelling to include new replacement 
boundary walls and landscaping. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:  
 
(1)   The proposed development by virtue of its siting, scale, design and 

external appearance would fail to preserve and enhance the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and would result in less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the heritage asset and any public 
benefits do not outweigh this identified harm. As such it is contrary to 
Policies L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy, relevant parts of the 
NPPF and adopted Supplementary Planning Documents SPD5.3 - Old 
Market Place Conservation Area Appraisal (October 2014) and SPD5.3a - 
Old Market Place Conservation Area Management Plan (October 2014). 

 
(2)  The proposed development by virtue of its siting, height and massing in 

conjunction with the elevated position of the site would appear 
overbearing and visually intrusive and would unduly overshadow these 
properties to the detriment of residential amenity. As such the proposal is 
contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.   

 
(3)   The proposed access and parking arrangements to the site would lead to 

potential conflict between highway users when carrying out manoeuvres to 
the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety. As such the proposal is 
contrary to Policy L4 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
53. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM 

WA14 1PE  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out 
in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 
87009/FUL/17.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 January 2018 

 

 

 
5 

 
 RESOLVED:  That consideration of this item be deferred for further 

clarification.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 9.24 pm.  
 


